Signed at Washington, DC, this 30th day of June 2006.

## David M. Spooner,

Assistant Secretary for Import Administration, Alternate Chairman, Foreign–Trade Zones Board.

Attest:

#### Andrew McGilvray,

Acting Executive Secretary.

[FR Doc. E6–10955 Filed 7–11–06; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 3510–DS–S

### **DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE**

## Foreign-Trade Zones Board

[Order No. 1462]

# Grant of Authority for Subzone Status, Benteler Automotive Corporation (Automotive Suspension Components), Duncan, South Carolina

Pursuant to its authority under the Foreign—Trade Zones Act of June 18, 1934, as amended (19 U.S.C. 81a–81u), the Foreign— Trade Zones Board (the Board) adopts the following Order:

Whereas, the Foreign-Trade Zones Act provides for "... the establishment ... of foreign-trade zones in ports of entry of the United States, to expedite and encourage foreign commerce, and for other purposes," and authorizes the Foreign-Trade Zones Board to grant to qualified corporations the privilege of establishing foreign-trade zones in or adjacent to U.S. Customs ports of entry;

Whereas, the Board's regulations (15 CFR part 400) provide for the establishment of special—purpose subzones when existing zone facilities cannot serve the specific use involved, and when the activity results in a significant public benefit and is in the public interest;

Whereas, the South Carolina State Ports Authority, grantee of Foreign—Trade Zone 38, has made application for authority to establish special—purpose subzone status at the automotive suspension components manufacturing plant of Benteler Automotive Corporation, located in Duncan, South Carolina (Docket 50–2005, filed 10–17–2005);

Whereas, notice inviting public comment was given in the **Federal Register** (70 FR 61430, 10–24–2005); and.

Whereas, the Board adopts the findings and recommendations of the examiner's report, and finds that the requirements of the FTZ Act and Board's regulations are satisfied, and that approval of the application is in the public interest;

Now, therefore, the Board hereby grants authority for subzone status for

activity related to automotive suspension components manufacturing at the Benteler Automotive Corporation plant located in Duncan, South Carolina (Subzone 38F), as described in the application and **Federal Register** notice, and subject to the FTZ Act and the Board's regulations, including Section 400.28.

Signed at Washington, DC, this 30th day of June 2006.

### David M. Spooner,

Assistant Secretary of Commerce for Import Administration, Alternate Chairman, Foreign–Trade Zones Board.

Attest:

## Andrew McGilvray,

Acting Executive Secretary.
[FR Doc. E6–10956 Filed 7–11–06; 8:45 am]
BILLING CODE 3510–DS–S

## **DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE**

# Foreign-Trade Zones Board

[Order No. 1460]

# Grant of Authority for Subzone Status, WLS Drilling Products, Inc. (Mining Drill Bits), Montgomery, Texas

Pursuant to its authority under the Foreign—Trade Zones Act of June 18, 1934, as amended (19 U.S.C. 81a–81u), the Foreign— Trade Zones Board (the Board) adopts the following Order:

Whereas, the Foreign-Trade Zones Act provides for "... the establishment... of foreign-trade zones in ports of entry of the United States, to expedite and encourage foreign commerce, and for other purposes," and authorizes the Foreign-Trade Zones Board to grant to qualified corporations the privilege of establishing foreign-trade zones in or adjacent to U.S. Customs ports of entry;

Whereas, the Board's regulations (15 CFR part 400) provide for the establishment of special–purpose subzones when existing zone facilities cannot serve the specific use involved, and when the activity results in a significant public benefit and is in the public interest;

Whereas, the City of Conroe (Texas), grantee of Foreign–Trade Zone 265, has made application to the Board for authority to establish special–purpose subzone status at the warehousing and distribution facility (mining drill bits) of WLS Drilling Products, Inc., located in Montgomery, Texas (FTZ Docket 10–2005, filed 2/25/2005);

Whereas, notice inviting public comment has been given in the **Federal Register** (70 FR 10951–10952, 3/7/2005); and,

Whereas, the Board adopts the findings and recommendations of the

examiner's report, and finds that the requirements of the FTZ Act and the Board's regulations are satisfied, and that approval of the application is in the public interest;

Now, therefore, the Board hereby grants authority for subzone status for distribution activity involving mining drill bits at the warehousing/ distribution facility of WLS Drilling Products, Inc., located in Montgomery, Texas (Subzone 265A), as described in the application and Federal Register notice, for an initial period of five years (to July 1, 2011), subject to extension upon review, and subject to the FTZ Act and the Board's regulations, including Section 400.28.

Signed at Washington, DC, this 30th day of June 2006.

## David M. Spooner,

Assistant Secretary of Commerce, for Import Administration, Alternate Chairman, Foreign–Trade Zones Board.

Attest:

## Andrew McGilvray,

Acting Executive Secretary, [FR Doc. E6–10954 Filed 7–11–06; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 3510–DS–S

## **DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE**

# **Bureau of Industry and Security**

[Docket No: 060705186-6186-01]

## Revision to the Unverified List— Guidance as to "Red Flags"

**AGENCY:** Bureau of Industry and Security, Commerce. **ACTION:** Notice.

SUMMARY: On June 14, 2002, the Bureau of Industry and Security ("BIS") published a notice in the Federal **Register** that set forth a list of persons in foreign countries who were parties to past export transactions where prelicense checks or post-shipment verifications could not be conducted for reasons outside the control of the U.S. Government ("Unverified List"). Additionally, on July 16, 2004, BIS published a notice in the Federal Register that advised exporters that the Unverified List would also include persons in foreign countries in transactions where BIS is not able to verify the existence or authenticity of the end-user, intermediate consignee, ultimate consignee, or other party to the transaction. These notices advised exporters that the involvement of a listed person as a party to a proposed transaction constitutes a "red flag" as described in the guidance set forth in Supplement No. 3 to 15 CFR part 732,